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CERTIFICATION 

Alyssa Kurtz, Vice President - Finance and Administration, being duly sworn, 
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Request 1. 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

PSC CASE NO. 2023-00014 

RESPONSES FOR APPENDIX B TO ORDER 

Response 1 

Page 1 of 25 

Witness: Alyssa Kurtz 

Provide a schedule of the calculation of the 12-month average line loss, by month, for the period 

under review. 

Response 1. 

Inter-County's 12-month average line loss by month for November 1, 2020 through October 31, 

2022 is attached to this response. 
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUN1Y ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH); MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 

2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 

3 COMP ANY USE 

4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13FUELADJUSTMENTCHARGE(CREDI1) 

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER 

B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (112) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 

Dec-20 

($268,261.00) v 
$7,396.28 

5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (11 - 14) 

~ 

36,898,834::;. 
30,899,872 / 

36,570✓ 

30,936,442 

5,962,392 D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (113 A+B-C) ($260,870.72) / 
14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 54,567,788 V 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY; MONTH ~I 
($0.00756)✓ 

30,936,442 

15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) ($0.00492) 
6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 
7 GROSS KWH BILLED AT THE RATE ON 16 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 0 

30,936,442 
($226,483.22) 

($233,879.50) 

LINE LOSS 
16 LAST 12 MONTIIS ACTUAL(%) 
17 LAST MONTII USED TO COMPUTE 116 

18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTII ON L17 (%) (15/11) 

3.59% 
Nov-20 
16.16% 

9 NET KWH BILLED AT THE RATE ON 16 (L7+L8) 
10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE 16 
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM 16 

(NET OF BILL ADJUSTMEN1) CALCULATION OF PAC BILLED CONSUMERS 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (110 -Ll 1) $7,396.28 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDERED ON AND AFI'ER 

ISSUED ON 1- f-- ~0 ~ f 

ISSUED BY Oty?~ K.~~ 
TITLE. .. VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE & ADMIN~TION 
ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 

TELEPHONE ... (859) 236-4561 

19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 

20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (113D /114) 
21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (121*100) 

($0.00496) / 

, ... ,q. ~0~1 

SCHEDULE 1 
TWELVE MONTII ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

December-20 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
KWH KWH OFFICE KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTIITOTAL 479,617,748 465,926,125 511,677 13,179,946 

LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTII TOTAL 44,430,143 42,208,636 45,823 2,175,684 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTII TOTAL 36,898,834 30,899,872 36,570 5,962,392 

MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTII TOTAL 472,086,439 454,617,361 502,424 16,966,654 

D/A=%LOSS: 3.59% 

96.41% 

($0.00478) 
($0.00496) 
-0.49600 



INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH): MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 
2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 
3 COMP ANY USE
4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3)
5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (Ll - L4)

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY: MONTH
6 LAST FAC RATE Bil.LED TO CONSUMERS
7 GROSS KWH BII.LED AT THE RATE ON L6
8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 

Dec-20 --✓ 54,567,788 / 39,795,636 / 44,818 
39,840,454
14,727,334

Dec-20 
($0.00576)
39,840,478 

(24)
39,840,454

($206,600.35) 
($229,481.02) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF: 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1)

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER
B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12)
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2
D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C)

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED
15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14)

LINE LOSS 
16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%)
17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16
18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (L5/Ll)

Jan-21 

($224,234.00)",./
$22,880.67

($201,353.33)
57,194,370 /
($0.00392) 

6.13% 
Dcc-20 
26.99% 

9 NET KWHBII.LEDATTHERATE ON L6 (L7+L8)
10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE L6
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6

(NET OF BILLADJUSTMEN1)
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (Ll0 -Ll 1) $22,880.67

CALCULATION OF FAC BILLED CONSUMERS
19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 93.87%

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16)
20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (L13D/L14)
21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19)
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF ($0.00375)

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDERED ON AND AFTER [}-/ 9 -cJ O �(

ISSUED ON d-5-f}.0(7--( 

ISSUED BY {ltLfJ/?4.. -J< ��
TITLE ... VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE &ADMINISTRATION
ADDRESS.:.P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423�0087
TELEPHONE .. .  (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULE l 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION

January-21

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
KWH KWH OFFICE KWH

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOT.AL 472,086,439 454,617,361 502,424 16,966,654
LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 47,873,808 45,480,118 46,443 2,347,247
PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 54,567,788 39,795,636 44,818 14,727,334
MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 478,780,419 448,932,879 500,799 29,346,741 

D/A=¾LOSS: 6.13% 

($0.00352)
($0.00375)

-0.3 7 500 �

Response 1 
Page 3 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

IN1ER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER.: EAST KENTIJCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWll); MON'fH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 
2 SALES (ULTIMA1E CONSUMER) 
3 COMP ANY USE 
4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 

5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUN1ED FOR (L1 - L4) 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY: MONTH 
6 LAST FAC RA1E BILLED TO CONSUMERS 
7 GROSS KWH BILLED AT THE RA1E ON L6 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 

Jan-21 
57,194,370 
52,681,932 

44,525 
52,726,457 
4,467,913 

~ 
($0.00496) 

52,726,535 
(18) 

52,726,457 

($260,870.72) 
($261,523.23) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF: 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) 

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER 
B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 

D. -RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C) 
14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 

15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) 

• LINE LOSS 

16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 
18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (LS/L1) 

($275,235.00) 
$652.51 

($274,582.49) 

57,131,535 
($0.00482) 

6.45°/~ 
Jan-21 
7.81% 

9 NET KWH BILLED ATTHERA1E ON L6 (L7+L8) 
10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE L6 
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 . 

(NET OF BILL ADJUSTMEN1) 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (L10-L11) $65251 

CALCULATION OF FAC BILLED CONSUMERS 
19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 93.55% 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 
20 RECOVERY RA1E $ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 
21 FACDO:µ.ARSPERKWH(L20/L19) 
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF ($0.00514) 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDER.ED ON AND AFTER 3- IC/ .. c).() a-{ 

ISSUED ON 3-5 - (70d-,( 

ISSUEDBY ~~ k~ 
TITLE ... VICEP~FINANCE&AD ~TION 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 
IBLEPHONE. .. (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULEt 
1WEL VE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

February-21 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
KWH . KWH OFFICE KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES 

PREVIOUS 'IWELVE MONTH TOTAL 478,780,419 448,932,879 500,799 29,346,741 

LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 48,891,916 46,447,320 48,605 2,395,991 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 57,194,370 52,681,932 44,525 4,467,913 

MOST RECENT 'IWELVE MONTH TOTAL 487,082,873 455,167,491 496,719 31,418,663 

D/A=¾LOSS: 6.45% 

($0.00481) 
($0.00514) 
-0.51400 



INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH): MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 
2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 
3 COMP ANY USE 
4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 
5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (Ll - L4) 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY: MONTH 
6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 
7 GROSS KWH BIILED AT THE RATE ON L6 
8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BIILING (KWH) 

Feb-21 

57,131,535 
57,700,499 / 

47,523✓ 
57,748,022 

(616,487) 

Feb-21 

($0.00375) 
57,748,139 

(117) 
57,748,022 

($201,353.33) 
($216,555.08) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF: 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) 

A. BIILED BY SUPPLIER 
B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (1.12)
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 
D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C) 

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 
15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) 

LINE LOSS 
16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 
17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 
18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON Ll 7 (%) (L5/Ll) 

Mar-21 

$83,624.00 
$15,201.75 

$98,825.75 
39,299,847 ..,,,,.--

$0.00213 v

5.73% 
Feb-21 
-1.08%

9 NET KWH BIILED AT THE RATE ON L6 (L7+L8) 
10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE L6 
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 

(NET OF BIIL ADJUSTMEN1) 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (Ll0 -Ll 1) $15,201.75 

CALCULATION OF FAC BILLED CONSUMERS 
19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 94.27% 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BIILS RENDERED ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED ON_L/_.__- -'7----'-�-_,7 __ 

ISSUED BY __________________ _ 
TITLE ... VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 
ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 
TELEPHONE .. .  (859) 236-4561 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 
20 RECOVERY RATE $ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 
21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/Ll 9) 
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21 *100) 

$0.00266 

SCHEDULE 1 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

March-21 

(A) (B) (C) (D)
KWH KWH OFFICE KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 487,082,873 455,167,491 496,719 31,418,663 
LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 47,827,273 45,435,909 47,115 2,344,249 
PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 57,131,535 57,700,499 47,523 (616,487) 
MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 496,387,135 467,432,081 497,127 28,457,927 

D/A=¾LOSS: 5.73% 

$0.00251 
$0.00266 
0.26600 

Response 1 
Page 5 of 25
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

lf/9- e71J&-( 
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Witness: Alyssa KurtzINTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH); MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 

2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 

3 COMPANYUSE 

4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 

5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (Ll - L4) 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY; MONTH 

~ 
39,299,847 

53,061,915 

43,250 

53,105,165 

(13,805,318) 

Mru:::21 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) 

A. BIILED BY SUPPLIER 

B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 

D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-q 

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 

15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: I/KWH (L13A/L14) 

LINE LOSS 

(1138,058.00) 

($1,621.94) 

($139,679.94) 
33,601,632 

($0.00411) 

6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 

7 GROSS KWH BIILED AT THE RATE ON L6 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BIILING (KWH) 

(10.00514) 

53,104,667 

498 
53,105,165 

(127 4,582.49) 

($272,960.55) 

16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL (%) 2.57% 

9 NETKWHBIILEDATTHERATEON L6 (L7+L8) 

10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDIT) USED TO COMPUTE L6 
11 FACREVENUE (REFUND) RESULTINGFROML6 

(NET OF BIIL ADJUSTMEN'I) 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (L10 -Lll) ($1,621.94) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 Mar-21 

18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (L5/L1) -35.13% 

CALCULATION OF FAC JUT I ED CONSUMERS 
19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 97.43% 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 
20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 
21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 

22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

(10.00416) 

($0.00427) 

-0.42700 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) OF (10.00427) 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDERED ON AND AFTER 5-/7-~r( 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-

TELEPHONE .. . (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULE! 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 
LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 

MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 

D/A=¾LOSS: 

April-21 

(A) (B) 
KWH KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD 

496,387,135 467,432,081 

37,921,170 36,025,112 

39,299,847 53,061,915 

497,765,812 484,468,884 

2.57% 

(q (D) 
OFFICE KWH 

USE LOSSES 

497,127 28,457,927 
42,087 1,853,971 

43,250 (13,805,318) 

498,290 12,798,638 
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUN1Y ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH): MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 
2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 

3 COMP ANY USE 

4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 

~ 
33,601,632 ~ 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) 

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER 

B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 

~ 

($225,841.00) 

$2,856.69 

5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (L1 - L4) 

36,043,882 . 

34,711 

36,078,593 

(2,476,961) D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B--C) ($222,984.31> 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY: MONTH 
6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 

7 GROSSKWHBILLEDATTI-IBRATEON L6 
8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 
9 NET KWH BILLED ATTI-IBRATEON L6 (L7+L8) 

10 FUEL CHARGE (CRED11) USED TO COMPUTE L6 
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 

(NET OF BILL ADJUSTMEN1) 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (L10 -L11) 

~ 
$0.00266 

36,078,593 

0 
36,078,593 
$98,825.75 

$95,969.06 

$2,856.69 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDERED ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED ON 

ISSUED BY __________________ _ 

TITLE .. . VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE &ADMINISTRATION 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 

TELEPHONE .. . (859) 236-4561 

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 32,441,499 

15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) ($0.00696) 

LINE LOSS 
16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 

18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (L5/L1) 

1.74% 
Apr-21 

-7.37% 

CALCULATION OF FAC BILLED CONSUMERS 
19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 98.26% 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 
20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 
21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

($0.00699) 

($0.00687) 
($0.00699) 
-0.69900 

SCHEDULE 1 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 

LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 
PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOT AL 
MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 

D/A=¾LOSS: 

May-21 

(A) (B) 
KWH KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD 

497,765,812 484,468,884 
33,434,247 31,762,535 
33,601,632 36,043,882 

497,933,197 488,750,231 

1.74% 

(C) (D) 
OFFICE KWH 

USE LOSSES 

498,290 12,798,638 
36,370 1,635,342 • 

34,711 (2,476,961) 
496,631 8,686,335 
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH); MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 

2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 

3 COMP ANY USE 

4 TOTAL SALES (12+L3) 

5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (L1 - L4) 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY; MONTH 
6 LAST PAC RATE BIT.LED TO CONSUMERS 

7 GROSS KWH BIT.LED AT THE RATE ON L6 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 

~ 
32,441,499 

32,123,151 -

37,942 

32,161,093 

280,406 

May-21 
($0.00427) 

32,161,141 

(48) 

32,161,093 

($139,679.94) 

($137,327.87) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) 

A. BIT.LED BY SUPPLIER 

B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 

C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 

D . RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C) 

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 

15 SUPPLIER'S PAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) 

LINE LOSS 

16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 

18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON Lt 7 (%) (LS/Lt) 

($176,448.00) ~ 

($2,35207) 

($178,800.07) 

37,864,776 

($0.00466) 

1.48% 

May-21 

0.86% 

9 NET KWH BIT.LED AT THE RATE ON L6 (L7+L8) 

10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDIT) USED TO COMPUTE L6 

11 PAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 

(NET OF BII.L ADJUSTMEN1) 

12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (L10 -L11) (12,352.07) 
CALCULATION OF PAC BIT I BP CONSUMERS 

19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 98.52% 

~ 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) OF 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BIT.LS RENDERED ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED ON_lr:_~8--~~---l--

ISSUED BY ~ ~~ 
TITLE ... VICE PRESIDTFINANCE&AD ~TION 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 

TELEPHONE ... (859) 236-4561 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ONL16) 

20 RECOVERY RATE I PER KWH (L13D/L14) 

21 PAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 

22 PAC CENTS PERKWII (121*100) 

($0.00479) 

~vi~ It/, Qoi3-/ 

SCHEDULE! 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

June-21 

(A) (B) (q (D) 

KWII KWII OFFICE KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 497,933,197 488,750,231 496,631 8,686,335 

LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 33,220,824 31,559,783 38,218 1,622,823 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 32,441,499 32,123,151 37,942 280,406 

MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 497,153,872 489,313,599 496,355 7,343,918 

D/A=o/oLOSS: 1.48% 

($0.00472) 

($0.00479) 

-0.47900 



Response 1 
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INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH): MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 

2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 
3 COMP ANY USE 

4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 
5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (L1 - L4) 

(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY; MONTH 

~ 
32,441,499 

36,207,108' 
41,865 

36,248,973 
(3,807,474) 

~ 
($0.00427) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) 

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER 

B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 
D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C) 

14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 

15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A/L14) 

LINE LOSS 

($176,448.00) 

$15,103.17 

($161,344.83) 
37,864,776 

($0.00466) 
6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 
7 GROSS KWH BILLED AT nm RATE ON L6 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 
36,249,021 

(48) 
36,248,973 

($139,679.94) 
($154,783.11) 

16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL (%) 0.65% 
9 NET KWH BILLED AT nm RATE ON L6 (L7+L8) 

10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE L6 
11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 

(NET OF BILL ADJUSTMEN1) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 May-21 

18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (L5/L1) -11.74% 

CALCULATION OF FAC BILLED CONSUMERS 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (L10 -L11) $15,103.17 19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 99.35% 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 

20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 

21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 
22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF ($0.00429) 

PER KWH To BE APPLIED To BILLs RENDERED oN AND AFTER Au('u.s+- I fJ, o oe> \ 
,J 

ISSUED ON ---S-0\ '-6 8 k, 'c}() d-- 1 

ISSUED BY _________________ _ 
TITLE ... VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVIILE, KY. 40423-0087 
TELEPHONE .. . (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULEl 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 
LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 
MOST RECENT 1WELVE MONTH TOTAL 

D/A=o/oLOSS: 

June-21 

(A) (B) 
KWH KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD 

497,933,197 488,750,231 
33,220,824 31,559,783 

32,441,499 36,207,108 
497,153,872 493,397,556 

· 0.65% 

(C) (D) 
OFFICE KWH 

USE LOSSES 

496,631 8,686,335 
38,218 1,622,823 
41,865 (3,807,474) 

500,278 3,256,038 

($0.00426) 

($0.00429) 
-0.42900 



INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTIJCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 
DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWl:I): MONTH 1 TOTAL PURCHASES 2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 3 COMP ANY USE 4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (Lt - L4) 
(OVER) UNDER RECOVERY: MONTH 6 LAST FAC RATE BILLED TO CONSUMERS 7 GROSS KWH BILLED AT THE RATE ON L6 8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 9 NETKWHBILLEDATTHERATEON L6(L7+L8) 10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDI1) USED TO COMPUTE L6 11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROM L6 (NET OF Blll ADJUSTMEN1) 12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER RECOVERY (LlO -Ll 1) 

� ../37,864,776 .,, 35,434,924-✓ 44,818 35,479,742 2,385,034 
Jun-21 ($0.00699) 35,479,643 99 35,479,742 ($222,984.31) ($248,003.40) 

$25,019.09 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF: .M:21 13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT C_HARGE (CREDIT) A. BillED BY SUPPLIER ($172,826.00) B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) $25,019.09 C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE2 � D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-�14 NUMBER OF KWH PURCHASED 42,884,751 -15 SUPPLIER'S FAC: $/KWH (L13A /L14) ($0.00403) 1 
LINE LOSS 16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 17 LAST MONTH USEDTO COMPUTEL16 18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON L17 (%) (L5/L1) 

1.59% Jun-21 6.30% 
CALCULATION OF PAC BILLED CONSUMERS 19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 98.41% (100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 20 RECOVERY RATE$ PER KWH (L13D/L14) 21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 22 PAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

(10.00345) (10.00351) 
� 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDI1) OF ($0.00351) 
PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BILLS RENDERED ON AND AFTER ¥ '-/

g 
8D&-( 

ISSUED ON th,� 12 'izt)'lT/

ISSUED BY _________________ _ TITLE ... VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 TELEPHONE ... (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULE! TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 
D/A=% LOSS: 

July-21 
(A) (B) KWH KWH PURCHASED SOLD 

497,153,872 489,313,599 36,678,754 34,844,816 37,864,776 35,434,924 498,339,894 489,903,707 
1.59% 

(q (D) OFFICE KWH USE LOSSES 
496,355 7,343,918 42,222 1,791,716 44,818 2,385,034 498,951 7,937;236 

Response 1 
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz
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INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
POWER SUPPLIER; EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

DESCRIPTION OF ENERGY (KWH); MONTH 
1 TOTAL PURCHASES 

2 SALES (ULTIMATE CONSUMER) 
3 COMPANY USE 
4 TOTAL SALES (L2+L3) 
5 LINE LOSS & UNACCOUNTED FOR (L1 - L4) 

(OVER,) UNDER RECOVERY; MONTH 
6 LAST FAC RATE BIT.LED TO CONSUMERS 
7 GROSS KWH BIT.LED AT TIIB RATE ON L6 

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO BILLING (KWH) 

.M:21. 
42,884,751 
33,851,118 

48,404 
33,899,522 
8,985,229 

hil:21 
($0.00429) 

33,899,522 

0 

33,899,522 
($161,344.83) 
($145,428.95) 

PURCHASED POWER MONTH OF; 
13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) 

A. BILLED BY SUPPLIER 
B. (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY (L12) 
C. UNRECOVERABLE-SCHEDULE 2 
D. RECOVERABLE FUEL COST (L13 A+B-C) 

14NUMBEROFKWHPURCHASED 
15 SUPPLIER'S PAC: I/KWH (L13A/L14) 

LINELOSS 
16 LAST 12 MONTHS ACTUAL(%) 

17 LAST MONTH USED TO COMPUTE L16 
18 LINE LOSS FOR MONTH ON Lt 7 (%) (LS/Lt) 

(1149,254.00) 
(115,915.88) 

(1165,169.88) 

'42,888,566 
(10.00348) 

2.66% 

Jul-21 
20.95% 

9 NET KWH BILLED ATTIIB RATE ON L6 (L7+L8) 
10 FUEL CHARGE (CREDIT) USED TO COMPUTE L6 

11 FAC REVENUE (REFUND) RESULTING FROML6 

(NET OF Bill ADJUSTMENT) CALCULATION OF FAC RTT I Rn CONSUMERS 
12 TOTAL (OVER) OR UNDER.RECOVERY (L10 -L11) ($15,915.88) 19 SALES AS A PERCENT OF PURCHASES 97.34% 

(100% LESS PERCENTAGE ON L16) 
20 RECOVERY RATE I PER KWH (L13D/L14) 

• 21 FAC DOLLARS PER KWH (L20/L19) 

22 FAC CENTS PER KWH (L21*100) 

LINE 22 REFLECTS A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (CREDIT) OF (10.00396) 

PER KWH TO BE APPLIED TO BIILS RENDERED ON AND AFTER Oct '{, -a{);;\. ( 

ISSUED ON &.p+ro, o-ca-( 

=..B:rCE~f~TRATION 

ADDRESS ... P.O. BOX 87, DANVILLE, KY. 40423-0087 
TELEPHONE ... (859) 236-4561 

SCHEDULE! 
TWELVE MONTH ACTUAL LINE LOSS 

FOR FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE COMPUTATION 

August-21 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
KWH KWH OFFICE KWH 

PURCHASED SOLD USE LOSSES 

PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 485,136,401 482,747,073 495,007 1,894,321 

LESS: PRIOR YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 40,204,670 42,275,311 42,366 (2,113,007) 

PLUS: CURRENT YEAR-CURRENT MONTH TOTAL 42,884,751 33,851,118 48,404 8,985,229 

MOST RECENT TWELVE MONTH TOTAL 487,816,482 474,322,880 501,045 12,992,557 

D/A=%LOSS: 2.66% 

(10.00385) 
(10.00396) 

-0.39600 



Response 1 
Page 12 of 25                                                             
Witness: Alyssa KurtzMONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

August2021 

42,888,566 

39,730,206 
37,942 

39,768,148 

3,120,418 

-$0.00351 
39,768,148 

-39 

39,768,109 

-$147,806.91 

-$139,258.00 

-$8,548.91 

(0.00304) 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: November 4, 2021 
Issued on: October 14, 2021 

Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - ·A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual (%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

. (L5 divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 I L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: September 2021 

-$93,TT2.00 

-$8,548.91 

-$102,320.91 

35,120,907 

-$0.00267 

4.28% 
August2021 

7.28% 

95.7% 

-$0.00291 
-$0.00304 

-0.304 
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MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

.1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
_3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7 . Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LS) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: 

September 2021 

35,120,907 

32,738,033 
40,428 

$ 

32,778,461 

2,342,446 

-$0.00396 
32,778,461 

99 

32,778,560 

-$165, 169.88 

-$129,328.86 

-$35,841.02 

(0.00195) 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: December 4, 2021 
Issued on: November 5, 2021 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

\ 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 / L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: October 2021 

-$33,241.00 

-$35,841 .02 

-$69,082.02 

36,933,119 

-$0.00090 

3.97% 
September 2021 

6.67% 

96.0% 

-$0.00187 
-$0.00195 

:.0.195 



MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer)
3. Company Use

4. Total Sales (L2+L3)

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH)
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate

on L6 (L7 +- L8) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to
compute L6

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting
from L6 (net of billing adj.)

12. Total (Over) or Under 
• Recovery (L 1 O less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

October 2021 

36,933,119 

39,421,019 
40,295 

39,461,314 

-2,528,195

-$0.00304 
39,461,314 

-168

39,461,146 

-$102,320.91 

-$119,540.64 

$17,219.73 

0.01202 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: January 4, 2022 

Issued by: 

Issued on: December 8, 2021 

Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 85�236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit):
A. Billed by Supplier

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12)
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased:

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A)

Line Loss 

16: Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%)

(LS divided by L 1 C)

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as·a Percent of Purchases
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH
(L13D / L14A)

21. FAC$ perKWH(L20 / L19)
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100)

Month of: November 2021 

$546,142.00 

$17,219.73 

$563,361.73 

48,545,981 

$0.01125 

3.46% 
October 2021 

-6.85%

96.5% 

$0.01160 
$0.01202 

1.202 

Response 1 
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MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases:

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer)
3. Company Use

4. Total Sales (L2+L3)

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for
(L 1C less L4)

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH)
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute LS 

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting
from L6 (net of billing adj.)

12. Total (Over) or Under
Recovery (L 10 less L 11)

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

November 2021 

48,545,981 

48,146,706 
41,600 

48,188,306 

357,675 

-$0.00195 
48,188,306 

-39

48,188,267 

-$69,082.02 

-$93,664.43 

$24,582.41 

0.01886 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: February 4, 2022 

Issued by: 

Issued on: January 11, 2022 

Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit):
A. Billed by Supplier

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12)
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost
(L 13 - A+B-C)

14. Number of KWH Purchased:

15. Supplier's FAC:
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A)

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%)
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%)

(L5 divided by L 1 C)

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a .Percent of Purchases
( 1 00% less percentage on L 16)

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH
(L13D / L14A)

21. FAC $ per KWH (L20 I L 19)
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100)

Month of: December 2021 

$855,261.00 

$24,582.41 

$879,843.41 

48,594,381 

$0.01760 

4.02% 
November 2021 

0.74% 

96.0% 

$0.01811 
$0.01886 

1.886 

Response 1 
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MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LS) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 1 O less L 11 ) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: 

December 2021 

$ 

48,594,381 

51,784,873 
50,472 

51,835,345 

-3,240,964 

$0.01202 
51,835,345 

-3,573 

51,831,772 

$563,361.73 

$614,566.02 

-$51,204.29 

0.00737 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: March 4, 2022 
Issued on: February 8, 2022 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual (%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
( 100% less_ percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 / L19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: January 2022 

$558,865.00 

-$51 ,204.29 

$507,660.71 

71,102,450 

$0.00786 

3.07% 
December 2021 

-6.67% 

96.9% 

$0.00714 
$0.00737 

0.737 
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COMPANY: INTER-COUNlY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAG Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- L8) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 1 0 less L 11 ) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: 

per KWH to be ·applied to bills rendered on and after: 

~A/4,,o, -
lss~• ~ 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

$ 

January 2022 

71 ,102,450 

66,784,071 
43,414 

66,827,485 

4,274,965 

$0.01886 
66,827,485 

0 

66,827,485 

$879,843.41 

$1,249,551 .11 

-$369,707.70 

0.00347 

April 4, 2022 
March 8, 2022 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 I L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: February 2022 

$556,284.00 

-$369,707.70 

$186,576.30 

55,964,234 

$0.00994 

3.91% 
January 2022 

6.01% 

96.1% 

$0.00333 
$0.00347 

0.347 



Response 1 
Page 18 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 1 O less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

February 2022 

55,964,234 

49,052,248 
42,358 

49,094,606 

6,869,628 

$0.00737 
49,094,606 

-1,428 

49,093,178 

$507,660.71 

$370,497.63 

$137,163.08 

0.01340 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: May 4, 2022 
Issued on: April 7; 2022 

,,,~"'- i'&:r3/ 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

8. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L1C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L 13D / L 14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 I L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: March 2022 

$491,571 .00 

$137,163.08 

$628,734.08 

49,107,963 

$0.01001 

4.46% 
February 2022 

12.28% 

95.5% 

$0.01280 
$0.01340 

1.340 



Response 1 
Page 19 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENE.RGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute LS 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

March 2022 

49,107,963 

46,294,080 
40,115 

46,334,195 

2,773,768 

$0.00347 
46,334,195 

0 

46,334,195 

$186,576.30 

$162,822.83 

$23,753.47 

0.00836 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: June 4, 2022 
Issued on: May 6, 2022 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery {L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L 13D / L 14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 I L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: April 2022 

$310,746.00 

$23,753.47 

$334,499.47 

41,823,478 

$0.00743 

4.29% 
March 2022 

5.65% 

95.7% 

$0.00800 
$0.00836 

0.836 



Response 1 
Page 20 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa KurtzMONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on LS 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 

• 9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 
on LS (L7 +- LS) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute LS 

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from LS (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

April 2022 

41,823,478 

38,558,126 
43,452 

38,601 ,578 

3,221,900 

$0.01340 
38,601,578 

0 

38,601,578 

$628,734.08 

$509,763.24 

$118,970.84 

0.01056 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: July 4, 2022 
Issued on: June 13, 2022 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address : P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 . 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a P.ercent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 / L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: May 2022 

$279,423.00 

$118,970.84 

$398,393.84 

39,522,698 

$0.00707 

4.56% 
April 2022 

7.70% 

95.4% 

$0.01008 
$0.01056 

1.056 



Response 1 
Page 21 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LS) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11. FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11 ) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

May 2022 

39,522,698 

40,867,528 
47,843 

40,915,371 

-1,392,673 

$0.00836 
40,915,371 

0 

40,915,371 

$334,499.47 

$343,098.79 

-$8,599.32 

0.00947 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: August 4, 2022 
Issued on: July 15, 2022 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(L5 divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (L20 / L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: June 2022 

$448,965.00 

-$8,599.32 

$440,365.68 

48,907,027 

$0.00918 

4.94% 
May 2022 

-3.52% 

95.1% 

$0.00900 
$0.00947 

0.947 



Response 1 
Page 22 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (l2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on LS 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on LS (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute LS 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from LS (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

June 2022 

48,907,027 

49,421,347 
46,574 

49,467,921 

-560,894 

$0.01056 
49,467,921 

-78 

49,467,843 

$398,393.84 

$519,782.28 

-$121,388.44 

0.01461 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: September 4, 2022 
Issued on: August 9, 2022 

Issued by: 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(L5 divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L 13D / L 14A) 

21 . FAC $ per KWH (l20 I L 19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (l21 x 100) 

Month of: July 2022 

$800,224.00 

-$121,388.44 

$678,835.56 

48,557,247 

$0.01648 

4.31% 
June 2022 

-1 .15% 

95.7% 

$0.01398 
$0.01461 

1.461 



Response 1 
Page 23 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAG Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11 . FAG Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj .) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 10 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

July 2022 

48,557,247 

55,110,566 
47,992 

55,158,558 

-6,601,311 

$0.00947 
55,158,558 

-231 

55,158,327 

$440,365.68 

$521,995.09 

-$81,629.41 

0.01330 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: October 4, 2022 
Issued on: September 9, 2022 

l~~Z,---== 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0 . Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L12) 
·C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAG: 
$ per KWH (L13A / L14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1C) 

Calculation of FAG Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% le$s percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAG$ per KWH (L20 I L 19) 
22. FAG cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: August 2022 

$688,423.00 

-$81,629.41 

$606,793.59 

46,327,169 

$0.01486 

1.52% 
July 2022 

-13.59% 

98.5% 

$0.01310 
$0.01330 

1.330 



Response 1 
Page 24 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

MONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on LS 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on LS (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute LS 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from LS (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 1 O less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

August 2022 

46,327,169 

42,450,601 
42,293 

42,492,894 

3,834,275 

$0.01461 
42,492,894 

-207 

42,492,687 

$678,835.56 

$615,853.64 

$62,981.92 

0.02162 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: November 4, 2022 
Issued on: October 18, 2022 

~~~ 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A. Billed by Supplier 

B. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual (%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L 13D / L 14A) 

21 . FAC$perKWH(L20 / L19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: September 2022 

$789,060.00 

$62,981 .92 

$852,041.92 

40,074,128 

$0.01969 

1.64% 
August2022 

8.28% 

98.4% 

$0.02126 
$0.02162 

2.162 



Response 1 
Page 25 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa KurtzMONTHLY FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC) REPORT 

COMPANY: INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Disposition of Energy (KWH) 

1. Total Purchases: 

2. Sales (Ultimate Consumer) 
3. Company Use 

4. Total Sales (L2+L3) 

5. Line Loss & Unaccounted for 
(L 1 C less L4) 

(Over) Under Recovery: 
6. Last FAC Rate Billed Consumers 
7. Gross KWH Billed at the Rate on L6 
8. Adjustments to Billing (KWH) 
9. Net KWH Billed at the Rate 

on L6 (L7 +- LB) 

10. Fuel Charge (Credit) Used to 
compute L6 

11 . FAC Revenue (Refund) Resulting 
from L6 (net of billing adj.) 

12. Total (Over) or Under 
Recovery (L 1 0 less L 11) 

Month of: 

Line 22 reflects a Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit) of: $ 

September 2022 

40,074,128 

36,838,842 
41,448 

36,880,290 

3,193,838 

$0.01330 
36,880,290 

0 

36,880,290 

$606,793.59 

$489,740.64 

$117,052.95 

0.02472 

per KWH to be applied to bills rendered on and after: December 4, 2022 
Issued on: November 10, 2022 

lss~,_/4:'.c,. ,_:;,'J--ce 
Title: Vice President Finance & Adminstration 
Address: P. 0. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423-0087 
Telephone: 859-236-4561 

POWER SUPPLIER: EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

Purchased Power 

13. Fuel Adjustment Charge (Credit): 
A Billed by Supplier 

8. (Over) Under Recovery (L 12) 
C. Unrecoverable - Schedule 2 

D. Recoverable Fuel Cost 
(L 13 - A+B-C) 

14. Number of KWH Purchased: 

15. Supplier's FAC: 
$ per KWH (L 13A / L 14A) 

Line Loss 

16. Last 12 Months Actual(%) 
17. Last Month Used to Compute L 16 
18. Line Loss for Month on L 17 (%) 

(LS divided by L 1 C) 

Calculation of FAC Billed Consumers 

19. Sales as a Percent of Purchases 
(100% less percentage on L 16) 

20. Recovery Rate $ per KWH 
(L13D / L14A) 

21 . FAC$perKWH(L20 / L19) 
22. FAC cents per KWH (L21 x 100) 

Month of: October 2022 

$828,506.00 

$117,052.95 

$945,558.95 

38,933,489 

$0.02128 

1.77% 
September 2022 

7.97% 

98.2% 

$0.02429 
$0.02472 

2.472 































































Request 5. 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
PSC CASE NO. 2023-00014 

RESPONSES FOR APPENDIX B TO ORDER 

Response 5 
Page 1 of 3 

Witness: Alyssa Kurtz 

Provide a schedule of the present and proposed rates pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, as calculated 
in Item 4 above, shown in comparative form. 

Response 5. 

Inter-County's schedule of the present and proposed rates are attached to this response , 



Response 5
Page 2 of 3                               
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

Present Proposed 

Residential 

Schedule 1-Farm 

Customer Charge $ 15.67 $ 15.67 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.09556 $ 0.10738 

Schedule 1-Prepay 

Customer Charge $ 15.67 $ 15.67 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.09556 $ 0.10738 

Prepay Service Fee $ 8.20 $ 8.20 

Schedule NM-Net Metering 

Customer Charge $ 15.67 $ 15.67 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.09556 $ 0.10738 

Schedule 1-A (ETS) 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.06228 $0.07410 

Schedule 2-Small Comm & Industrial ( Below SOkW) 
Customer Charge $ 18.56 $ 18.56 

Demand Charge $ 6.03 $ 6.03 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.08680 $0.09862 

Schedule 4-Large Powert (LPR) 

Customer Charge $ 32.64 $ 32.64 

Demand Charge excess lOkW $ 6.03 $ 6.03 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.06863 $0.08045 

Schedule 5-AII Electric School Rate 

Customer Charge $ 32.64 32.64 

Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.08680 $0.09862 

Schedule 6-Outdoor Lighting kWh 

107,800 Lumen Directional Floodlight 360 $ 39.30 $ 43.56 

50,000 Lumen Directional Floodlight 159 $ 21 .10 $ 22.98 

27,500 Lumen Directional Floodlight 87 $ 14.89 $ 15.92 

27,500 Lumen Cobra Head 87 $ 13.90 $ 14.93 

9,500 Lumen Security Light 39.3 $ 10.93 $ 11 .39 

7,000 Lumen Security Light 77 $ 11 .19 $ 12.10 

4,000 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post 20 $ 13.61 $ 13.85 

9,550 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post 39.3 $ 17.65 $ 18.11 

6,000 Lumen Security LED Light 24 $ 9.93 $ 10.21 

Pole Charges/Add. Pole Rqrd. $ 5.79 



Response 5
Page 3 of 3
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

Present Proposed 

Large Industrial Rate Schedules 

Schedule 8-1 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 623.64 623.64 
Demand Charge $ 7.39 7.39 
Excess Demand Charge $ 10.29 10.29 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04867 $ 0.06049 

Schedule 8-2 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 1,246.03 1246.03 
Demand Charge $ 7.39 7.39 
Excess Demand Charge $ 10.29 10.29 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04289 $ 0.05471 

Schedule 8-3 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 1,246.03 1246.03 
Demand Charge $ 7.39 7.39 
Excess Demand Charge $ 10.29 10.29 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04172 $0.05354 

Schedule C-1 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 623.64 623.64 
Demand Charge $ 7.39 7.39 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04910 $0.06092 

Schedule C-2 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 1,246.03 1246.03 
Demand Charge 7.39 7.39 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04328 $ 0.05510 

Schedule C-3 Industrial Rate 

Customer Charge $ 1,246.03 1246.03 
Demand Charge $ 7.39 7.39 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04174 $0.05356 

Schedule IND G Large lndust Rate 

Customer Charge $ 5,726.70 5726.7 
Demand Charge $ 7.30 7.3 
Energy Charge - kWh $ 0.04021 $0.05203 



Request 6. 

Inter-County Energy Cooperative 

PSC CASE NO. 2023-00014 

RESPONSES FOR APPENDIX B TO ORDER 

Response 6 
Page 1 of 15 

Witness: Alyssa Kurtz 

Provide a copy of the present tariff indicating the proposed changes in rates by italicized inserts 
or underscoring and striking over proposed deletions. 

Response 6. 
Please see pages attached to this response for copies of the tariffs with proposed rate changes. 



Response 6
Page 2 of 15                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #!J 3 SHEET NO .. --'-1 __ 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _=-8 __ 
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO .. --'-1 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE - SCHEDULE 1 

Applicable 

In all territory served by the seller. 

Availability 

Effective July 1, 2004 this schedule is available to customers for all uses in the home and on the farm . . 
All electric service is subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. Customers served 
under Schedule 1 prior to July 1, 2004 shall remain on Schedule 1 and will be subject to the availability 
of service conditions set forth in the tariff immediately prior to July 1, 2004. 

Type of Service 

Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltages. 

Customer Charge 

All kWh Per Month 

Monthly Rate 

$15.67 Per Meter Per Month ($0.522 per day) 

$0.09556 $0.10738 

Special Rules 

Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity 
of 10 HP or more. 

DATE OF ISSUE __ O=ct=o~be_r~1,~2~02=1~-------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_-=O=ct-ob=e~r 1~20=2~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~...,__---_W._. =~--------
~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #:J 3 SHEET NO .. --=2 __ 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._8=---
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET N0 .. --=2 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PREPAY SERVICE 

Standard Rider 

Inter-County Energy's Prepay Service ("Prepay") is an optional rider to Rate Schedule 1 - Residential 
Service as defined by the Cooperative. 

Availability 

All Rate Schedule 1 - Residential Service, excluding accounts on Levelized/Fixed Budget, Automatic 
Bank Draft, Net Metering, and three-phase accounts within the territory served by Inter-County Energy. 

Monthly Rate 

Customer Facility Charge 
Energy Charge per kWh 
Prepay Service Fee 

$15.67 ($0.522 per day) 
$0.09556 $0.10738 
$8.20 ($0.273 per day) 

Terms & Conditions 

(I) 

Members who qualify as defined above in "Availability" may choose to voluntarily enroll their electric 
account(s) in the Prepay service and are subject to the following: 

1. Each Member electing Prepay will be subject to all other applicable rules and regulations which apply 
to Members using the residential tariff, without the Prepay rider. 

2. Members should have internet access or the ability to receive electronic communications, including 
texting services to participate in the voluntary Prepay service. 

3. Any Member choosing to enroll in Prepay shall sign a Prepay Service Agreement ("Agreement"). The 
Agreement shall remain in effect until the Member notifies Inter-County Energy, in writing, to cancel 
the Agreement. 

DATE OF ISSUE. __ ~O~ct=ob=e~r ~1 ~2=02~1 _______ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_~O~c=to=be~r~1,~2=02_1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ C1u-w _______ uJ.---,-. ~~--------
~re of Officer 

TITLE PresidenVCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 



Response 6
Page 4 of 15                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

11 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #J 4 SHEET NO._1'"""'1 __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._=-8 __ 
REVISION~ 3 SHEET NO. __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FARM AND HOME MARKETING RATE (ETS) SCHEDULE 1-A 

Availability of Service 

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing programs as approved by Inter-County 
Energy's Board of Directors. The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery and is applicable during the below off-peak hours. This rate 
is available to customers already receiving service under the Schedule 1, Farm and Home Service Rate. 
This marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved by the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's 
Wholesale Power Rate Schedule E, the second (lower) energy rate. 

Months 
May through September 

October through April 

Off Peak Hours - Prevailing Time 
10:00 PM to 10:00 AM 

12:00 Noon to 5:00 PM 
10:00 PM to 7:00 AM 

The energy rate for this program is listed below: 
All kWh $0.06228 $0.07410 

Terms of Payment 

The customer's bill will be due fifteen (15) days from the issuance of the bill. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the issuance of the bill, ten percent (10%) shall be 
added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount 
per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based 

DATE OF ISSUE_~O~ct=o~be~r~1,~2=02=1~-------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_=O=ct=ob=e~r 1~20=2~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~ ____ uJ._. ~---------
~re of Officer 

TITLE PresidenVCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 5 of 15                             
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #:J 3 SHEET NO._1-3~-

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._8 __ 
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO._1-=--=3'--_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER - SCHEDULE 2 

Applicable 

In all territory served by the seller. 

Availability 

Available to customers for single-phase and three-phase commercial and industrial loads whose kilowatt 
demand is less than 50 kW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. Effective July 1, 2004, Schedule 2 
will be available to churches and community buildings. All electric service is subject to the established 
rules and regulations of the seller. 

Type of Service 

Single phase and three phase where available, 60 Hz at available secondary voltage. 

Character of Service 

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single-phase or 
three-phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 
120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
All kWh per Month 

Monthly Rate 

$18.56 per meter per month 
$6.03 per kW in Excess of 10kW Per Month 
$0.08680 $0. 09862 Per kWh 

The customer charge is without kWh usage. All kWh usage is billed at rates set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $18.56. 

DATE OF ISSUE_---=O=ct=o=be'-'-r~1 ~2=02=1~-------­
Month / Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_~O=ct=ob=e"-r'"'"'1 ~2=02~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date / Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~_~_uJ._._~---------
tf~re of Officer 

TITLE PresldenUCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 6 of 15                              
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #'J 3 SHEET NO._,1-=-6 __ 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.,____,8=-----
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO._,1-=-6 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) - SCHEDULE 4 

Applicable 

In all territory served by the seller. 

Availability 

Available to all commercial and industrial customers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 kW for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions 

An "Agreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the customer for service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single phase or 
three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 
120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; _three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
All kWh per Month 

Rate 

$32.64 per meter per month 
$6.03 per month per kW of billing demand 
$0.06863 $0.08045 per kWh 

The Customer Charge does not allow for kWh usage. All kWh usage is billed at the above rate. 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for any period of 
fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor. 

DATE OF ISSUE_~O=ct=ob=e~r~1 ~2-02~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE--O~ct=obe~r 1~,=20=2~1 ________ _ 
Month / Date I Year 

ISSUED BY __ _,~,,.__....._..._uJ._. ~---------
zf~re of Officer 

TITLE PresidenVCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021 -00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 7 of 15                             
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #cJ 3 SHEET NO .. _1..:..:::8:.___ 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._8~-
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO .. _1.._.8'--_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (AES) - SCHEDULE 5 

Applicable 

In all territory served by the seller. 

Availability 

Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, including but not 
limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the 
cooperative. 

Character of Service 

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single phase or 
three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 
120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts. 

Customer Charge $32.64 

All Kilowatt Hours Per Month $0.08680 $0. 09862 Per kWh 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum annual charge will be not less than $16.00 per kVA of required transformer capacity as 
determined by the cooperative. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount 
per kWh equal to fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve­
month moving average of such losses. This fuel adjustment clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set forth in 807 KAR 5:056. 

DATE OF ISSUE _ ___..;O~c=to=be=r~1~2=0=2~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_-=O-=ct=ob=e~r~1 ~2=02=-1~-------­
Month /Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY __ ~~-__..,,,..._uJ._. -~--------
zf~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #:J 3 SHEET NO. 20 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.~8 __ 
(Name of Utility) REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO. 20 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS - SCHEDULE 6 

Availability 

Available to all customers of the cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to the 
existing overhead and underground 120/240 volt secondary voltage. 

Rate Per Light Per Month 

107,800 Lumen Directional Floodlight $39.30 43.56 per lamp per month (I) 
50,000 Lumen Directional Floodlight $~ 22.98 per lamp per month (I) 
27,500 Lumen Directional Floodlight $44.-iQ 15.92 per lamp per month (I) 
27,500 Lumen Cobra Head $4-3-:-QG 14.93 per lamp per month (I) 
9,500 Lumen Security Light $~ 11.39 per lamp per month (I) 
7,000 Lumen Security Light $44-,4.g 12. 1 O per lamp per month (I) 
4,000 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post $~ 13. 85 per lamp per month (I) 
9,550 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post $4-7--:ea 18. 11 per lamp per month (I) 
6,000 Lumen Security LED Light $ ~ 10.21 per lamp per month (I) 
Pole Charges/Add. Pole Rqrd. $ 5.79 (I) 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount 
per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set forth in 807 KAR 5:056. Estimated kWh consumptions are as follows: 

107,800 Lumen Light - 360 kWh per month 
50,000 Lumen Light - 159 kWh per month 
27,500 Lumen Light - 87 kWh per month 

9,500 Lumen Light - 39.3 kWh per month 
7,000 Lumen Light - 77 kWh per month 
4,000 Lumen Light - 20 kWh per month 
9,550 Lumen Light - 38.3 kWh per month 
6,000 Lumen Light - 24 kWh per month 

DATE OF ISSUE_~O-=ct=ob=e~r"""'1 --=2=02=1"---------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_=O=cto=b=e~r 1~20=2~1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ Ckv _______ uJ._. ~---------
~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 



Response 6
Page 9 of 15                              
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #!J 4 SHEET NO. ___ 2=3 __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.----"8.___ 
REVISION #:J 3 SHEET NO. 23 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND 81 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 500 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or 
greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Excess Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$623.64 
$7.39 per kW of Contract Demand 

$10.29 per kW of Excess of Contract Demand 

$0.04867 $0.06049 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess 
demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident 
with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system the peak 
demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Hours Applicable 
Months For Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 

May through September 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus the 
fuel base per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE ___ O=ct=ob=e~r~1,=2=02=1~--------
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE._=O=cto=b=e,_r 1'-'-=20=2..,_1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY __ _,~..,...__,,,__W. __ • ~---------
~re ofOffloor 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #,:J4 SHEET NO. 25 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._8 __ 
(Name of Utility) REVISION #2:3 SHEET NO. 25 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND 82 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or 
greater than 400 hours per kW of contracts demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Excess Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$1,246.03 
$7.39 per kW of Contract Demand 
$10.29 per kW of Excess of Contract Demand 

$0.04289 $0.05471 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess 
demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident 
with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system peak 
demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 

10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus 
the fuel base per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE_---=O=ct=o=be~r~1,~2=02=1~-------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_=O=ct=ob'"""e-'---r 1=20=2'--'--1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY __ __,~_....,..__W._. (;a.du ________ _ 
~re of Officer 

TITLE PresldenUCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 11 of 25                                
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #J4 SHEET NO. 27 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. ~8~-
(Name of Utility) REVISION #2: 3 SHEET NO. 27 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND 83 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kW or greater with a monthly energy usage equal to or 
greater than 400 hours per kW of contracts demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Excess Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$1,246.03 
$7.39 per kW of Contract Demand 
$10.29 per kW of Excess of Contract Demand 

$0.04172 0.05354 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess 
demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident 
with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system peak 
demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 

10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus the 
fuel base per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE_----=O=ct=o=be~r~1--=2=02"'"'1'----------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_--=-O=ct=ob=e-r 1~20=2'"'""1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~ _______ W._._~---------
~reofOfficer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021 -00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #J4 SHEET NO. 29 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.-----=8'---_ 
REVISION #!'J 3 SHEET N0.~2~9 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND C1 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 500 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or 
greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$623.64 
$7.39 per kW of Contract Demand 
$0.04910 $0.06092 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 

(b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months 
coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours 
for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Hours Applicable 
Months For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 

October through April 

May through September 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus the 
fuel ba~e per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE_------"'O=-ct=o=be..,_r.....,1 ...:2=02=1'---------­
Month /Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_-"'O=ct=ob=e..,_r.....,1,'--"2=02=1'---------­
Month /Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ Ck-w _ _,,,,_-_W._. -~--------
~re of Officer 

TITLE PresldenVCEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
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Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #:J4 SHEET NO._..:.3..:..1 __ 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ 8~-
(Name of Utility) REVISION #'2:3 SHEET N0._-=-31......___ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND C2 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or 
greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$1,246.03 
$7.39 per kW of Billing Demand 
$0.04328 $0.05510 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 

(b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months 
coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours 
for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 
October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 

10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus the 
fuel base per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE_--=O=ct=o=be:..,_r_..,,.1---=2=02=1'---------­
Month I Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_=Oc=to=b=e.,_r 1.u...=20=2,_,_1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~,9---,¥-__ uJ._._('.;Mtu ________ _ 
~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 14 of 15 
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION #:J 4 SHEET NO.~3-3 __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. ---'8"--_ 
REVISION #:J 3 SHEET NO.----aa.33=----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND CJ 

Applicable 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 kW or greater with a monthly energy usage equal to 
or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand. 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

Monthly Rate 

$1,246.03 
$7.39 per kW of Contract Demand 
$0.04174 $0. 05356 per kWh 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 

(b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months 
coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours 
for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 
October through April 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 

May through September 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a) , (b), and (c) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, minus the 
fuel base per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

DATE OF ISSUE_---=O=ct=ob=e,.,_r--'-'1 ,...:2=02=--=1'----------­
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE. _ _.,.O=ct=ob=e"-r -'-'1 ,...:2=02=--=1 ________ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY ___ ~ ______ W._. _(;a,,,tu _______ _ 
~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021 -00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

(I) 



Response 6
Page 15 of 15
Witness: Alyssa Kurtz

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
REVISION ~ 3 SHEET NO. 34.1 

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 8 
(Name of Utility) 

Entire territory served. 

REVISION #4 2 SHEET NO. 34.1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate Schedule IND G 

Applicable 

Availability 

Available to contracts with demand of 15,000 kW and greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 438 hours per kW of billing demand. 

Character of Service 

Three-phase, 60 Hertz AC, at available primary voltages. Consumer's equipment shall be 
operated in such a way that it does not cause electrical disturbances to other customers. 

Facility Charge 
Demand Charge per Billing kW 
Energy Charge per kWh for all kWh 

Monthly Rates 

$5,726.70 
$ 7.30 
$ 0.04021 $0.05203 

Billing Demand 

The kW billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand; 

(I) 

(b) The consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 
(11) months. Demand is the highest rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen (15) minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor use. 

DATE OF ISSUE October 1 2021 
Month/ Date/ Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_--=O=c=to=be""'"r_..,.1 """2=02:....,1 _______ _ 
Month/ Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY __ _,~ _____ uJ._._~---------
~ ~re of Officer 

TITLE President/CEO 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 2021-00111 DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 




